Rates, from the date on which the subsidiary or associated company was formed or acquired. The Group has
chosen to set all accumulated translation differences in the translation reserve to zero.

Business combinations
IFRS 1 offers the option to apply the policies in the standard IFRS 3 Business Combinations either
prospectively from the date of the transition to IFRS or from a specific date prior to the transition date. This
provides transition relief from full retrospective application that would require restatement of all business
combinations prior to the transition date. The Group has elected to apply IFRS 3 prospectively for business
acquisitions that take place after the date of transition to IFRS. Business acquisitions that took place before
the transition date have thus not been restated.

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN PREVIOUS ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND IFRS

According to IFRS 1, the Group is to present a reconciliation between equity and total comprehensive income
recognized according to previous accounting policies, and equity and total comprehensive income
recognized according to IFRS, which is presented in the following tables.

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q1 2024 32

2023

in ,000’s EUR According to previous
GAAP

Total effect of IFRS
transition

IFRS

Net sales 99,860 – 99,860
Cost of sales -68,522 578 -67,944
Gross profit 31,339 578 31,916

Research and Development (R&D) -5,174 -121 -5,295
Sales and marketing -10,354 – -10,354
General and Administration -32,095 9 -32,086
Other operating income 9,990 – 9,990
Other operating expenses -710 – -710
Operating expenses -38,342 -112 -38,454

Operating profit (loss) -7,003 465 -6,538

Financial items

Financial income 1 – 1
Financial expenses -6,163 -3,590 -9,753
Financial items - net -6,163 -3,590 -9,752

Profit (loss) before income tax -13,166 -3,124 -16,290

Deferred income tax -497 741 245
Current income tax -1,481 – -1,481
Net profit (loss) for the year -15,144 -2,383 -17,527

Profit (loss) is attributable to:
Non-controlling interest – – –
Owners of the parent company -15,144 -2,383 -17,527

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations -467 2,153 1,685
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Income tax relating to these items – – –
Other comprehensive income for the year -467 2,153 1,685
Non-controlling interests – – –
Owners of the parent company -467 2,153 1,685
Other comprehensive income for the year -467 2,153 1,685
Total comprehensive income for the year -15,611 -230 -15,842
Total comprehensive income for the period is attributable to:
Non-controlling interest – – –
Owners of the parent company -15,611 -230 -15,842
Total -15,611 -230 -15,842

GROUP COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR FULL YEAR 2023

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q1 2024 33

2023

in ,000’s EUR According to previous
GAAP

Total effect of IFRS
transition

IFRS

Net sales 16,363 – 16,363

Cost of sales -11,620 150 -11,470

Gross profit 4,743 150 4,893

Research and Development (R&D) -460 -10 -470

Sales and marketing -2,192 – -2,192

General and Administration -5,052 2,583 -2,469

Operating profit (loss) -2,989 2,723 -266

Financial items
Financial income 0 – 0

Financial expenses -1,108 -734 -1,842

Financial items - net -1,108 -734 -1,842

Profit (loss) before income tax -4,097 1,989 -2,108

Current income tax -142 – -142

Net profit (loss) for the year -4,378 2,140 -2,237

Profit (loss) is attributable to:
Non-controlling interest – – –

Owners of the parent company -4,378 2,140 -2,237

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 21 241 262

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Income tax relating to these items – – –

Other comprehensive income for the year 21 241 262

Non-controlling interests – – –

Owners of the parent company 21 241 262

Other comprehensive income for the year 21 241 262

Total comprehensive income for the year -4,357 2,382 -1,975

Total comprehensive income for the period is attributable to:
Non-controlling interest – – –

Owners of the parent company -4,357 2,382 -1,975

Total -4,357 2,382 -1,975

GROUP COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31/3/2023

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q1 2024 34

01 January 2023 31 December 2023

in ,000’s EUR According to
previous GAAP

Total effect of IFRS
transition excl

reclassifications
IFRS According to

previous GAAP

Total effect of IFRS
transition excl

reclassifications
IFRS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Capitalized expenditure for development work and similar work 15,804 – 15,804 28,815 450 29,264

Trademarks 483 – 483 417 – 417

Licenses 94 – 94 71 – 71

Goodwill 90,559 – 90,559 68,840 – 68,840

Property, plant and equipment

Right-of-use assets – 4,775 4,775 – 4,156 4,156

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 1,005 – 1,005 942 – 942

Non-current financial assets

Other non-current receivables 44 – 44 29 – 29

Deferred tax assets 79 – 79 719 3 722

Current assets

Inventory

Inventories 13,932 – 13,932 8,922 – 8,922

Prepayments and accrued income 4,380 -5 4,375 3,680 -5 3,675

Cash and cash equivalents 9,032 – 9,032 6,470 – 6,470

TOTAL ASSETS 155,275 4,770 160,045 139,369 4,603 143,972

GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR JANUARY AND DECEMBER 2023

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q1 2024 35

01 January 2023 31 December 2023

in ,000’s EUR According to
previous GAAP

Total effect of IFRS
transition excl

reclassifications
IFRS According to

previous GAAP

Total effect of IFRS
transition excl

reclassifications
IFRS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 385 – 385 459 -2 457
Other contributed capital 67,036 – 67,036 76,695 -275 76,420
Reserves – – – -467 2,153 1,685
Retained earnings 1,878 4,249 6,127 -2,781 2,364 -417
Profit or loss for the period -6,544 – -6,544 -15,144 -2,383 -17,527
Non-controlling interest – – – – – –
Total equity 62,754 4,249 67,003 58,762 1,856 60,618

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings non-current 3,955 – 3,955 29,764 – 29,764

Lease liabilities L/T – 4,207 4,207 – 3,546 3,546
Other provisions – – – – – –

Other non-current liabilities 46,187 -5,406 40,781 23,143 -1,893 21,250

Deferred tax liabilities 224 1,135 1,359 651 397 1,048

Current liabilities
Borrowings 12,545 – 12,545 7,893 – 7,893
Lease liabilities S/T – 672 672 – 782 782
Accounts payable 13,593 – 13,593 8,642 – 8,642
Current tax liabilities 1,297 – 1,297 384 – 384
Other current liabilities 11,580 -88 11,492 8,045 -85 7,960
Accruals and deferred income 3,139 – 3,139 2,085 – 2,085
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 155,275 4,770 160,045 139,369 4,603 143,972

GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR JANUARY AND DECEMBER 2023

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q1 2024 36

31 March 2023

in ,000’s EUR Income statement (according to
previous GAAP) Total effect of IFRS transition IFRS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets

Capitalized expenditure for development work and similar work 18,999 138 19,137

Trademarks 897 – 897

Licenses 90 – 90

Goodwill 87,014 2,572 89,585
Property, plant and equipment
Right-of-use assets – 4,512 4,512
Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 982 – 982
Non-current financial assets
Other non-current receivables 11 – 11

Deferred tax assets 78 1 78

Current assets
Inventory
Inventories 14,454 – 14,454

Current receivables

Accounts receivable 9,194 – 9,194

Current tax receivables 741 – 741
Other receivables 735 – 735

Prepayments and accrued income 3,829 -5 3,824

Cash and cash equivalents 6,556 – 6,556
TOTAL ASSETS 143,582 7,217 150,799

GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT MARCH 31, 2023

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q1 2024 37

31 March 2023

in ,000’s EUR Income statement (according to
previous GAAP) Total effect of IFRS transition IFRS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 380 5 385
Other contributed capital 66,200 836 67,036
Reserves 21 241 262
Development expenditure fund (goes into Retained) -3 3 –
Retained earnings -3,568 3,151 -417
Profit or loss for the period -4,378 2,140 -2,237
Non-controlling interest – – –
Total equity 58,654 6,375 65,029

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings non-current 20,576 – 20,576
Lease liabilities L/T – 3,967 3,967
Other provisions – – –

Other non-current liabilities 45,400 -4,691 40,709

Deferred tax liabilities 359 985 1,345

Current liabilities
Borrowings 3,004 – 3,004

Lease liabilities S/T – 668 668

Accounts payable 7,311 – 7,311

Current tax liabilities 1,027 – 1,027

Other current liabilities 5,869 -86 5,783

Accruals and deferred income 1,381 – 1,381
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 143,582 7,217 150,799

GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT MARCH 31, 2023

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q1 2024 38

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

IMPACT ON CASH-FLOW STATEMENT

The cash flow has not been affected by the transition to IFRS, but the IFRS adjustments has had the
following effect regarding presentation of cash flow:

Leases

At the transition to IFRS 16 has the cash flow regarding payments of leasing (excluding short-term leases
and leases of low value) been reclassified from an expense in the operating activities to present both the